

GAHC010102732024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2726/2024

RISHA BARUAH AND 2 ORS.

D/O- SRI JITEN KUMAR BARUAH, R/O- JAPORIGOG, LAXMINAGAR, 5TH
BYELANE, SANKAR MADHAB PATH, GUWAHATI, P.O. AND P.S. DISPUR,
DIST. KAMRUP(M), ASSAM, PIN- 781005.

2: SMTI. KRISHNALI GOGOI

D/O- SRI SUMENDRA GOGOI

R/O- HOUSE NO. 213

2ND FLOOR

RAJ PATH

NEAR GNRC MEDISHOP

SIRISH GOSH

HENGRABARI

GUWAHATI

P.O. HENGRABARI

P.S. DISPUR

DIST. KAMRUP(M)

ASSAM

PIN- 78036.

3: DEVAJIT DEVNATH

S/O- SRI UMESH CHANDRA NATH

R/O- QUARTER NO. TYPE-IV

UNIT-10

ASEB COMPLEX

POWER HOUSE

KAHILIPARA

GUWAHATI

P.O. KAHILIPARA

P.S. DISPUR

DIST. KAMRUP(M)

ASSAM

PIN- 781019

VERSUS

THE ASSAM ELECTRICITY GRID CORPORATION LTD. AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN, BIJULEE BHAWAN, PALTANBAZAR,
GUWAHATI-781001.

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR

ASSAM ELECTRICITY GRID CORPORATION LTD.
BIJULEE BHAWAN
PALTANBAZAR
GHY-781001.

3:THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER
(FINANCE AND ACCOUNT)
ASSAM ELECTRICITY GRID CORPORATION LTD.
BIJULEE BHAWAN
PALTANBAZAR
GHY-781001.

4:THE GENERAL MANAGER (HR)

ASSAM ELECTRICITY GRID CORPORATION LTD.
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN
BIJULEE BHAWAN
PALTANBAZAR
GHY-781001

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K N CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, AEGCL

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE

ORDER

27.05.2024

Heard Mr. K. N. Choudhury, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. N. Mahanta, learned counsel for the petitioner.

By filing this application, the petitioners has prayed for a direction to grant

pay protection in terms of the decision dated 30.07.2018 by the AEGCL.

Mr. K. N. Choudhury, learned senior counsel for the petitioner contended that though the petitioner is entitled to be promoted to the post of Assistant General Manager, they have not been promoted. Therefore they are entitled to pay protection as per the decision of the respondents. It is also contended that the persons who were juniors have already been granted promotions.

Issue notice, returnable by 3 (three) weeks.

Mr. S. Katakya, learned Standing Counsel, has entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondents. Since the learned Counsel has accepted notice on behalf of all the respondents, no formal notice is required to be served. However, requisite extra copies of the writ petition be furnished to the respondent counsel.

Mr. S. Katakya, learned counsel is directed to obtain instructions.

List the matter after 3 (three) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant